

12-240

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REHEARING EN BANC

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STAVROS M. GANIAS

Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
201 Broad Street
Stamford, CT 06901
(203) 977-7300

Daniel E. Wenner
John W. Cerreta
Day Pitney LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY	1
I. The seizure and indefinite retention of Ganias’s personal financial records violated the Fourth Amendment	2
A. The overbroad seizure and retention of Ganias’s personal files contravenes settled Fourth Amendment doctrine.....	2
B. The government’s arguments do nothing to justify its over-seizure and indefinite retention	3
1. The government’s extended defense of its initial off-site review of electronic evidence is beside the point.....	4
2. The government’s discussion of how “the 2003 warrant satisfied the particularity requirement” is also beside the point.....	8
3. The government’s attempt to justify its over-seizure and indefinite retention under existing Fourth Amendment doctrine has no merit.....	10
4. The government’s purported authentication concerns and appeals to prosecutorial convenience provide no basis for permitting indefinite seizures of private papers outside a warrant’s scope	14
a. The government’s desire to streamline its authentication of digital evidence provides no basis for permitting indefinite retention of documents outside of a warrant’s scope	15
b. A desire to improve the “usefulness of computer evidence” does not support blanket over-seizures outside the scope of warrants	17
c. The government did not need to over-seize and retain every file on Ganias’s computers to comply with discovery obligations	19
d. The government’s purported desire to conduct additional searches for responsive files cannot support its conduct in this case.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. By the time of the April 2006 warrant, the unconstitutional seizure of Ganias’s financial files was already complete	22
II. The unconstitutional seizure of Ganias’s electronic files warrants suppression	23
A. The government cannot claim good-faith reliance on the November 2003 warrant.....	24
B. The government cannot avoid suppression by claiming reliance on precedent.....	25
1. The government effectively concedes that <i>Davis</i> does not apply	25
2. Suppression is required even under an expanded good-faith exception	26
C. The April 2006 warrant does nothing to cure the government’s unconstitutional seizure	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	10, 11, 27
<i>In re Application of Madison</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	26
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	12
<i>Hawkins v. Steingut</i> , 829 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957).....	20
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 27
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	16
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	1, 11

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1979).....	4
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13, 27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	15
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1969).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Beusch</i> , 596 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Burgard</i> , 675 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Gorrell</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 119 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....	1, 11, 24
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 586 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6, 7, 27
<i>United States v. Scales</i> , 903 F.2d 765 (10th Cir.1990).....	29

<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group</i> , 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , No. S305CR621KMK, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	1
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25, 47 (1949).....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	13, 22, 27
Other Authorities	
Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009)	14
LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed.).....	24
